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PROJECT SUMMARY TABLE

REPORT SECTION ACCEPTABLE
ROUTINE

SOLUTION
PHASE

II REC
ESTIMATED

COST

SIGNIFICANT DATA GAPS Yes

CURRENT USE OF PROJECT Yes

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS Yes

STORAGE TANKS Yes (1) No Not Applicable

WASTE GENERATION Yes

SURFACE AREAS Yes

ADJACENT PROPERTY USE Yes

HISTORICAL REVIEW Yes (2) Historical Not Applicable

PROJECT REGULATORY DATABASE
REVIEW

Yes

OFF-SITE REGULATORY DATABASE
REVIEW

Yes

VAPOR MIGRATION Yes

ASBESTOS Yes

RADON GAS Yes

LEAD-BASED PAINT Yes

LEAD IN DRINKING WATER Yes

MOISTURE CONDITIONS Yes

Conditions noted in the Project Summary Table are representative of the overall conditions of the property. The Project Summary
Table should not be used as a stand alone document. REC - Recognized Environmental Condition, as defined by ASTM E1527-13.

Footnotes:
1. Two 9,450-gallon USTs containing diesel fuel and two 5,745-gallon gasoline USTs were installed at the Project in 1984. The

USTs appear to be operated in accordance with applicable regulations; and no physical evidence of current or past releases
was identified. The USTs and associated piping are double-walled construction, equipped with continuous electronic sensing,
electronic monitor pipe sumps, a mechanical line leak detector, automatic tank gauging, and groundwater monitoring. In
addition, recent tank tightness test results did not indicate a release. Based on this information, the presence of these USTs
does not represent a recognized environmental condition. However, the presence of the USTs represents a business
environmental risk. As the age of the UST increases, so does the risk of a release due to accidents and/or equipment failure.
It is impossible to predict when or if a failure resulting in a release will occur. EMG recommends that this business
environmental risk be mitigated with environmental insurance, contractual obligations with the tenant, and/or the participation
in a state UST cleanup trust fund. Otherwise, no further action or investigation is recommended at this time.

2. According to available historical and regulatory information, the Project was formerly occupied with a bus yard, transit
authority facility, and an oil refinery from the 1940s through the 1970s. Underground storage tanks associated with the former
Miami Dade Bus Yard and Metropolitan Dade County Transit Authority were historically located at the Project. The USTs
were reportedly removed from the Project during the late 1990s and 2001 and included one 4,000-gallon gasoline UST, two
2,000-gallon diesel USTs, and one 1,000-gallon UST of which the contents was unknown. According to a Discharge
Reporting Form dated January 27, 1988, a release was reported following the discovery of a pipe leak. According to a May
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28, 1991 Contamination Assessment Report (CAR), prepared by GTI, approximately 2,114 gallons of free product was
recovered from February 1988 through October 1988. In addition, approximately 60 cubic yards of excessively contaminated
soils were removed from the Project. Subsequently, 14 monitoring wells were installed throughout the Project in order to
determine the extent of the contamination plume. According to GTI, the contamination plume consisted of an area
encompassing 28,800 square feet surrounding the tank field. Based on information obtained from a July 30, 2002
Groundwater Assessment Report, UES collected groundwater samples from six existing monitoring wells (MW-1(R), MW-2,
MW-4, MW-1B, MW-3B, and MW 5B) at the Project on January 17, 2002. The groundwater samples were analyzed using
EPA Method 610 (for polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons), EPA Method 1660.1 (total dissolved solids), and the Florida
Petroleum Residual Organics (FL-PRO) Method. No petroleum constituents were reported above groundwater cleanup target
levels. "Moderate exceedances" of total dissolved solids (TDS) which exceeded secondary drinking water standards were
reported by UES; however, subsequent sampling events have indicated a significant reduction of the concentration of TDS."
Based on the groundwater sampling results, and the "concentration reduction rate" of the TDS groundwater samples, UES
indicated that further groundwater monitoring sampling appeared "unwarranted". Subsequently, the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (FDEP) awarded the Project a Site Rehabilitation Completion Order (SRCO) dated December 3,
2008, indicating that no further action is warranted. All monitoring wells appear to have been properly abandoned. Based on
the "no further action" status, removal of the petroleum source and time elapsed since regulatory closure, the historical use of
the Project, former USTs and associated release represents a historical recognized environmental condition. No further
action or investigation is recommended.
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North elevation, main building East elevation, main building

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EMG performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the property summarized below on May 8, 2017.

The assessment was performed at the Client's request using methods and procedures consistent with good commercial and customary
practice conforming with ASTM E1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment Process. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 2 of this report. The assessment was
completed for the following property:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Project Name: Miami Beach Marina (the "Project")

Project Address: 300 Alton Road, Miami, Miami-Dade County, Florida 33139

Additional Current/Historical
Addresses:

344 Alton Road

Assessor Parcel Number(s): 02-4203-009-9210 and 02-4203-000-0010

Site Visit Date: May 8, 2017

Property Type: Marina

Land Area (acres): 40.77 (including 37.9 acres of submerged lands)

Number of Units: 400

Number of Buildings: 2

Year Constructed: 1985

Basement: No

Domestic Sewage: Public utility - Miami-Dade Utilities

Gross Building Area (SF): Not reported

Net Rentable Area (SF): 52,618
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South elevation, main building West elevation, main building

Fuel payment/office building Marina, facing north

Marina, facing south Parking lot
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SITE RECONNAISSANCE CONDITIONS
Date Completed: May 8, 2017

EMG Project Manager: Jay Hutchison

Weather Conditions: Sunny

Temperature (F): 80s

Percent of Units Observed: Entire marina and approximately 35% of Project tenant units

Access Limitations: No access limitations were encountered.

ENVIRONMENTALLY SUSPECT PROJECT USE

PROJECT USE CURRENTLY LOCATED AT THE PROJECT
Cellular Communications Equipment: No

Commercial Printing: No

Dry Cleaner: No

Emergency Generator or Diesel Fire Pump: No

Gasoline Station: Yes. Further discussed at end of Section 5.2.

Heavy Industrial Use: No

Landfill: No

Machine Shop: No

Military Use: No

Oil Well: No

Photograph/X-Ray Developing: No

Vehicle Repair: No

CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF PROJECT

YEARS PROJECT USE TENANTS
ENVIRONMENTAL

CONCERN
Prior to 1921 No historical data available. Not applicable No

1921 Residential, airplane hangar and
associated shop, and undeveloped
land

Unknown No

1947 - 1951 Oil company facilities Sun Oil Company (1947-1951) and
Seaboard Oil Company (1947)

Yes. Refer to Section 1.1
for further discussion.

1972 -1978 City of Miami Beach Park Department City of Miami Beach No

1985 - Current Marina Miami Beach Marina and various retail,
restaurant, and professional office
tenants

Yes. Refer to Section 1.1
for further discussion.
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1.1 FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions (RECs), historical recognized environmental
conditions (HRECs), controlled recognized environmental conditions (CRECs), significant data gaps, or significant business
environmental risks in connection with the Project, except as discussed below.

STORAGE TANKS

Business Environmental Risk: Underground Storage Tank (USTs)

Two 9,450-gallon USTs containing diesel fuel and two 5,745-gallon gasoline USTs were installed at the Project in 1984. The USTs
appear to be operated in accordance with applicable regulations; and no physical evidence of current or past releases was identified. The
USTs and associated piping are double-walled construction, equipped with continuous electronic sensing, electronic monitor pipe sumps,
a mechanical line leak detector, automatic tank gauging, and groundwater monitoring. In addition, recent tank tightness test results did
not indicate a release. Based on this information, the presence of these USTs does not represent a recognized environmental condition.
However, the presence of the USTs represents a business environmental risk. As the age of the UST increases, so does the risk of a
release due to accidents and/or equipment failure. It is impossible to predict when or if a failure resulting in a release will occur.

EMG recommends that this business environmental risk be mitigated with environmental insurance, contractual obligations
with the tenant, and/or the participation in a state UST cleanup trust fund. Otherwise, no further action or investigation is
recommended at this time.

HISTORICAL REVIEW

Historical Recognized Environmental Condition: Historical USTs, Closed Release Case and Historical Oil Refinery

According to available historical and regulatory information, the Project was formerly occupied with a bus yard, transit authority facility,
and an oil refinery from the 1940s through the 1970s. Underground storage tanks associated with the former Miami Dade Bus Yard
and Metropolitan Dade County Transit Authority were historically located at the Project. The USTs were reportedly removed from
the Project during the late 1990s and 2001 and included one 4,000-gallon gasoline UST, two 2,000-gallon diesel USTs, and one
1,000-gallon UST of which the contents was unknown. According to a Discharge Reporting Form dated January 27, 1988, a release was
reported following the discovery of a pipe leak. According to a May 28, 1991 Contamination Assessment Report (CAR), prepared by
GTI, approximately 2,114 gallons of free product was recovered from February 1988 through October 1988. In addition, approximately
60 cubic yards of excessively contaminated soils were removed from the Project. Subsequently, 14 monitoring wells were installed
throughout the Project in order to determine the extent of the contamination plume. According to GTI, the contamination plume consisted
of an area encompassing 28,800 square feet surrounding the tank field. Based on information obtained from a July 30, 2002 Groundwater
Assessment Report, UES collected groundwater samples from six existing monitoring wells (MW-1(R), MW-2, MW-4, MW-1B, MW-3B,
and MW 5B) at the Project on January 17, 2002. The groundwater samples were analyzed using EPA Method 610 (for polynuclear
aromatic hydrocarbons), EPA Method 1660.1 (total dissolved solids), and the Florida Petroleum Residual Organics (FL-PRO) Method.
No petroleum constituents were reported above groundwater cleanup target levels. "Moderate exceedances" of total dissolved solids
(TDS) which exceeded secondary drinking water standards were reported by UES; however, subsequent sampling events have indicated
a significant reduction of the concentration of TDS." Based on the groundwater sampling results, and the "concentration reduction rate"
of the TDS groundwater samples, UES indicated that further groundwater monitoring sampling appeared "unwarranted". Subsequently,
the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) awarded the Project a Site Rehabilitation Completion Order (SRCO) dated
December 3, 2008, indicating that no further action is warranted. All monitoring wells appear to have been properly abandoned. Based
on the "no further action" status, removal of the petroleum source and time elapsed since regulatory closure, the historical use of the
Project, former USTs and associated release represents a historical recognized environmental condition.

No further action or investigation is recommended.
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1.2 RECOMMENDATIONS

No further action or investigation is recommended at this time.

1.3 CERTIFICATION

EMG certifies that EMG has no undisclosed interest in the subject property, that EMG's relationship with the Client is at arms-length, and
that EMG's employment and compensation are not contingent upon the findings or recommendations provided in the Report.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact Kevin Howlett at (800) 733-0660 x6660 or kmhowlett@emgcorp.com.

Surveyed By: Jay Hutchison, Project Manager

Written By: Jay Hutchison, Project Manager

Reviewed By:

Marlee Forsthoffer, Technical Report Reviewer

Environmental Professional:

Kevin Howlett, Senior Environmental Consultant

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in §
312.10 of 40 CFR 312.

I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of
the Project. I have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standard and practices set forth in 40
CFR Part 312.

1.4 RELIANCE

This report has been prepared for and is exclusively for the use and benefit of the Client identified on the cover page of this report. The
purpose for which this report shall be used shall be limited to the use as stated in the contract between the client and EMG.

This report, or any of the information contained therein, is not for the use or benefit of, nor may it be relied upon by any other person or
entity, for any purpose without the advance written consent of EMG. Any reuse or distribution without such consent shall be at the client's
or recipient's sole risk, without liability to EMG.
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2.0 SCOPE OF WORK

2.1 PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to provide the Client the results of a commercially prudent and reasonable inquiry designed to identify
recognized environmental conditions at the Project taking into account reasonably ascertainable information. In accordance with ASTM
E1527-13, the level of environmental assessment was guided by several factors, including the type of property and the risk tolerance of
the user.

The user informed EMG that the purpose of the assessment is for an acquisition.

2.2 SCOPE OF WORK

The assessment was conducted utilizing generally accepted Phase I industry standards, using American Society for Testing and
Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice E 1527-13.

This assessment is based on the evaluation of the information gathered, laboratory analyses of samples collected (when required), and
accessibility at the time of the assessment.

The Scope of Work included an evaluation of:

2.3 ASTM E1527 NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS

At the Client's request, the assessment included a screening approach for the following Non-ASTM Considerations, which are otherwise
beyond the Scope of ASTM E1527-13.

Interviews with individuals knowledgeable about the Project for the purpose of gathering information regarding the potential for
contamination at the Project.



Available pertinent documents obtained by EMG or provided by the client.

Reasonably ascertainable federal, state, and local records in an effort to identify sites of known or suspected hazardous waste
activity located at or near the Project.



The Project history in an attempt to identify possible ownership(s) and/or uses, as identified through review of reasonably
ascertainable standard historical sources.



The physical characteristics of the Project, as identified through review of reasonably ascertainable topographic data, wetlands,
soils, geology, and groundwater data.



Current Project conditions (as applicable) as they pertain to the presence or absence of: facility storage tanks, drums, containers
(above or below ground), etc., transformers and other electrical equipment which utilize fluid which may potentially contain PCBs,
the use of hazardous materials/chemicals and petroleum products, and/or the generation, treatment, storage, or disposal of
hazardous, regulated, or medical wastes.



An evaluation of information contained in programs such as the NPL, SEMS, CERCLIS, SHWS, RCRIS, SWF, LUST, and other
governmental information systems within specific search distances of the Project. This evaluation was performed to identify sites
that represent a recognized environmental condition. The regulatory agency report provided is based on an evaluation of the
data collected and compiled by a contracted data research company. The search is designed to meet the requirements of ASTM
Standard Practice E 1527-13. The information provided is assumed to be correct and complete.



Visual observation of the adjacent properties to identify high-risk neighbors and the potential for known or suspected
contamination to migrate onto the Project.


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NON-ASTM CONSIDERATIONS

NON-ASTM
CONSIDERATION SCOPE OF WORK

Asbestos Containing
Materials:

The identification of suspect asbestos containing materials in accessible areas. Sampling of suspect
materials was not performed.

Radon Gas: Radon gas propensity, through the review of the USEPA's Map of Radon Zones.

Lead Based Paint: The identification of lead-based paint for residential and daycare properties constructed prior to
1978.

Lead In Drinking Water: A screening for lead in water, based on information provided by the municipal water provider.

Moisture Conditions: The identification of visible moisture conditions and conditions conducive for moisture conditions. In
addition, EMG interviewed Project personnel regarding any known or suspected moisture
conditions, water intrusion, or mildew like odors.

Wetlands: Review of readily available wetlands map data available from the US Fish and Wildlife Service. A
site specific wetland delineation is beyond the scope of this assessment.

Flood Zone: Review of readily available flood zone map designations available from regulatory agencies, such as
the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).
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3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfield’s
Revitalization Act of 2001 (the “Brownfield’s Amendments”) (if desired), the user must provide certain information (if available) identified
in the User Questionnaire to the environmental professional. Failure to provide this information could result in a determination that “all
appropriate inquiry” is not complete.

Within this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, EMG's reference to the Client follows the ASTM guide's definition of user, that is, the
party that retains EMG for the preparation of a baseline ESA of the Project. A user may include, without limitation, a purchaser, potential
tenant, owner, existing or potential mortgagee, lender, or property manager of the Project.

3.1 USER QUESTIONNAIRE

EMG submitted the following User Questionnaire to the user pursuant to the responsibilities described in Section 6 of ASTM Standard
E 1527-13. All Appropriate Inquires (40 CFR Part 312) requires that these questions be answered by or on behalf of a party seeking to
qualify for limited liability protections to CERCLA liability.

A completed User Questionnaire was not returned to EMG. The lack of this information represents a data gap. However, based on the
other information obtained during the completion of this assessment, the lack of the User Questionnaire does not represent a significant
data gap. A copy of the User Questionnaire is included in Appendix D.

3.2 ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN/AUL SEARCH

The presence of an Activity and Use Limitation (AUL) at a property is an indication that there may be residual levels of hazardous
substances or petroleum products present above unrestricted land use levels. Although Environmental Liens and AULs are often
recorded with the property deed at the local land title office, in some cases they are filed in a separate environmental agency database or
in project documentation, such as agency closure letters. ASTM E1527-13 does not require the environmental professional to undertake
a review of recorded land title records and judicial records for environmental liens and AULs. Such a review is performed at the discretion
of the user, based on their need to meet the requirements of 40 CFR 312.20 and 312.25.

The user did not engage EMG to review title and judicial records for environmental liens or AULs recorded against the Project.
Furthermore, these documents were not provided to EMG for review. The lack of this information represents a data gap. However, based
on the other information obtained during the completion of this assessment, the lack of the Environmental AUL/Lien search does not
represent a significant data gap.
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4.0 PHYSICAL SETTING

ASTM E1527-13 requires that the current 7.5-minute USGS Topographic Map (or equivalent) showing the area on which the Project
is located be reviewed. Additional physical setting sources, such as soil survey maps, groundwater maps and geologic maps may be
obtained and reviewed at the discretion of the environmental professional. The purpose of this review is to evaluate whether hazardous
substances or petroleum products are likely to migrate to the Project.

4.1 TOPOGRAPHY

The most recent version of the USGS Topographic Map available is discussed below. Historical USGS Topographic Maps, if available,
are discussed in Section 6.

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP REVIEW
Topographic Map Name: Miami, Florida

Topographic Map Year: 2015

PROJECT TOPOGRAPHY
Upper Elevation (feet): 5

Lower Elevation (feet): 5

Surface Slope: Relatively flat

Slope Direction: Southwest

GENERAL VICINITY TOPOGRAPHY
Slope Direction: Southwest

Nearest Surface Water Feature: Meloy Channel

Nearest Surface Water Feature
Distance:

Adjacent

Nearest Surface Water Feature
Direction:

Southwest

4.2 GEOLOGY

The generalized geology of the Project area was researched using readily available geologic maps.

GENERALIZED GEOLOGY
Source: 1:2,500,000 scale Geology of the Conterminous United States map published by the USGS

and dated 1974

Geologic Description: Miami Limestone materials

4.3 HYDROGEOLOGY

Groundwater conditions at the Project are estimated based on reasonably available data such as groundwater maps, previous
subsurface investigations conducted at, or in the vicinity of the Project, and local conditions. Shallow groundwater flow is generally
expected to follow the ground level slope of surface elevations towards the nearest open body of water. Estimated groundwater levels
may vary due to seasonal fluctuations in precipitation, local usage demands, geology, underground structures, or dewatering operations.
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HYDROGEOLOGY
Source: A previous sub-surface investigation completed at the Project.

Estimated Depth to Shallow
Groundwater:

Less than five feet below ground surface

Estimated Direction of Groundwater
Flow:

Varies based on tidal influences

4.4 SOILS

Review of the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) Web Soil Survey identified the following soil type(s) at the Project:

SOIL SERIES NAME DRAINAGE TEXTURE DEPTH
Urban land Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
Miami Beach Marina
300 Alton Road
Miami, Florida 33139 EMG PROJECT NO: 123091.17R000-001.135

10 www.EMGcorp.com p 800.733.0660



5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

The objective of the site reconnaissance is to obtain information indicating the likelihood of identifying recognized environmental
conditions in connection with the property. In accordance with ASTM E1527-13, EMG attempted to visually observe the periphery of
the Project and all structures to the extent not obstructed by obstacles. In addition, EMG attempted to visually observe interior common
areas, maintenance and repair areas, and a representative sample of occupant spaces. In general, EMG does not look under floors,
above ceilings, behind walls, in confined spaces, in transformer vaults, or in other areas not considered to be safe to access.

SITE RECONNAISSANCE CONDITIONS
Date Completed: May 8, 2017

EMG Project Manager: Jay Hutchison

Weather Conditions: Sunny

Temperature (F): 80s

Percent of Units Observed: Entire marina and approximately 35% of Project tenant units

Access Limitations: No access limitations were encountered.

5.1 UNITS OBSERVED

The units observed at the Project are discussed below.

COMMERCIAL UNITS OBSERVED

UNIT # TENANT NAME TENANT OPERATIONS
300 Alton Road Miami Beach Marina 400 slip boat marina including 13 diesel and gasoline fuel dispensers, two

restaurants, various shops, and offices.

100 Monty's Raw Bar Restaurant

101 Tarpoon Diving Dive shop

104 Market/Deli Grocery store

200 Texas de Brazil Restaurant

303 RCI Group Professional office
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Office area Dining area

Interior walkway Kitchen

Maintenance area Restroom
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Fuel payment area Outdoor eating area

5.2 PROJECT USE

ENVIRONMENTALLY SUSPECT PROJECT USE

PROJECT USE CURRENTLY LOCATED AT THE PROJECT
Cellular Communications Equipment: No

Commercial Printing: No

Dry Cleaner: No

Emergency Generator or Diesel Fire Pump: No

Gasoline Station: Yes. Further discussed at end of Section 5.2.

Heavy Industrial Use: No

Landfill: No

Machine Shop: No

Military Use: No

Oil Well: No

Photograph/X-Ray Developing: No

Vehicle Repair: No

GASOLINE STATION
Gas Station Name: Miami Beach Marina

Gas Station Owner: MIAMI BEACH MARINA ASSOC LTD

Year Opened: 1984

Underground Storage Tanks: Refer to Section 5.3 for further discussion of the underground storage tanks
used by the gasoline station.

Conclusion: Based on the presence of the current USTs, this Project use represents a
significant business environmental risk. Refer to Section 1.1 for further
discussion.
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Fuel dispensers High speed fuel dispenser

5.3 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

Accessible interior and exterior areas of the Project were observed for the presence of hazardous materials and petroleum products.

EMG evaluated any observed manways, vent pipes, fill connections, concrete pads, and unknown saw cuts to determine if USTs
are present at the Project, or if USTs were historically located at the Project. In addition, the Key Site Manager and other property
management personnel were interviewed regarding the presence of USTs at the Project.

EMG observed the Project for the presence of potentially PCB-containing equipment such as electrical transformers and hydraulic lifts.
Equipment installed after 1979 is unlikely to contain PCBs.

EMG observed the Project for visual evidence of petroleum and natural gas pipelines, such as pipeline markers.

STORAGE AND USE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

FEATURE IDENTIFIED AT PROJECT
Drums and Small Containers: Yes. Further discussed below.

Underground Storage Tanks (USTs): Yes. Further discussed below.

Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs): Yes. Further discussed below.

Oil Cooled Transformers: Yes. Further discussed below.

Hydraulic Elevators: Yes. Further discussed below.

Hydraulic Lifts: No

Other Hydraulic Equipment: Yes. Further discussed below.

Petroleum or Natural Gas Pipelines: No

DRUMS AND SMALL CONTAINERS

MATERIAL QUANTITY STORAGE LOCATION
SPILLS OR

LEAKS
Janitorial and maintenance
supplies

Retail-size containers Janitor closets and other designated
areas

No
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Cleaning supplies Oxygen

Paint/maintenance supplies Gas/oil mix

DRUMS AND SMALL CONTAINERS

MATERIAL QUANTITY STORAGE LOCATION
SPILLS OR

LEAKS
Gas/oil mix Two-gallon container Maintenance area No

Oxygen Multiple steel cylinders for individual
use

Dive shop No

Swimming pool maintenance
chemicals

Retail-size containers Pool equipment area No

Water treatment chemicals Retail-size containers Near cooling tower No

Review of the hazardous materials use and storage at the Project did not identify any recognized environmental conditions or
environmental concerns with regards to the materials listed in the table above.
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Water treatment chemicals

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
Tank #: 1 and 2

Owner: MIAMI BEACH MARINA ASSOC LTD

Year Installed: 1984

Contents: Diesel

Capacity: 9,450 gallons

Location: Central portion of Project, north of main building

Tank Construction: Double-wall fiberglass

Piping Construction: Double-wall fiberglass

Leak Detection: Continuous electronic sensing, electronic monitor pipe sumps, mechanical line leak detector,
automatic tank gauging, groundwater monitoring

Registered With State: Yes

Recent Inspection Provided: Yes

Leaks Reported: No

Pollution Liability Insurance: According to the most recent Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Storage Tank
Facility Annual Compliance Site Inspection Report, dated November 4, 2016, a Certificate of
Financial Responsibility is available and current. The facility is insured with ACE through August 6,
2017.

State UST Trust Fund
Available:

Yes

Conclusion: Refer to Section 1.1 for further discussion.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
Tank #: 3 and 4

Owner: MIAMI BEACH MARINA ASSOC LTD

Year Installed: 1984

Contents: Gasoline
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UST field Vent pipes

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
Capacity: 5,745 gallons

Location: Central portion of Project, north of main building

Tank Construction: Double-wall fiberglass

Piping Construction: Double-wall fiberglass

Leak Detection: Continuous electronic sensing, electronic monitor pipe sumps, mechanical line leak detector,
automatic tank gauging, groundwater monitoring

Registered With State: Yes

Recent Inspection Provided: Yes

Leaks Reported: No

Pollution Liability Insurance: According to the most recent Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Storage Tank
Facility Annual Compliance Site Inspection Report, dated November 4, 2016, a Certificate of
Financial Responsibility is available and current. The facility is insured with ACE through August 6,
2017.

State UST Trust Fund
Available:

Yes

Conclusion: Refer to Section 1.1 for further discussion.
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Fuel line sumps Veeder Root system

ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKS
Tank #: 1

Owner: Project

Year Installed: Unknown

Contents: Waste oil

Capacity: Approximately 200 gallons

Visually Observable: Yes

Weep Holes Present: Not Applicable

Secondary Containment: Concrete berm

Location: South side of main building

Tank Construction: Steel

Registered With State: Not required

Leaks Observed: Yes. Refer to Section 1.1 for further discussion.

Leaks Reported by POC: No

Conclusion: Staining was observed on within the secondary containment area. Refer to Section 1.1 for further
discussion of the staining.
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Used oil AST

Electrical transformer (typical)

OIL COOLED TRANSFORMERS
Type: Pad-mounted

Number of Units: Multiple

Owner: Utility company

Labeled: Not labeled

Age: Appears to have been installed after 1979

PCB Status: Unlikely to be PCB-contaminated based on the apparent age of the equipment.

Spills or Leaks Observed: No

Conclusion: Not Applicable

HYDRAULIC ELEVATORS
Number of Elevators: 3

Owner: Property

Age: Appears to have been installed after 1979
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Elevator equipment

HYDRAULIC ELEVATORS
PCB Status: Unlikely to be PCB-contaminated based on the apparent age of the equipment.

Spills or Leaks Observed: No

Conclusion: Based on the information above, the presence of this equipment does not represent a recognized
environmental condition.

OTHER HYDRAULIC EQUIPMENT
Type of Equipment: Trash compactor

Number of Units: 1

Owner: Property

Age: Appears to have been installed after 1979

PCB Status: Unlikely to be PCB-contaminated based on the apparent age of the equipment.

Spills or Leaks Observed: No

Conclusion: Based on the information above, the presence of this equipment does not represent a recognized
environmental condition.
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Trash compactor hydraulic equipment

5.4 WASTE GENERATION, STORAGE, AND DISPOSAL

Visual observation for the generation, treatment, storage, and disposal of wastes was performed. The areas of waste generation and
storage were observed for evidence of current and past releases.

Although a waste disposal regulatory compliance audit is beyond the scope of this assessment, general waste disposal procedures were
evaluated to determine if any deficiencies exist that are likely to result in a release to the Project.

WASTE GENERATION AND DISPOSAL

FEATURE IDENTIFIED AT PROJECT
Waste Generation: Yes. Further discussed below.

Septic Systems: No

Sewer Lift Stations: Yes. Further discussed below.

Grease Traps: Yes. Further discussed below.

Oil Water Separators: No

Unknown Drums or Containers: No

Waste Disposal Ponds or Lagoons: No

WASTE GENERATION

WASTE TYPE DISPOSAL METHOD STORAGE LOCATION
SPILLS OR

LEAKS
Domestic sewage Sanitary sewer Not applicable No

Municipal trash Contracted waste hauler Dumpsters No

Cooking grease Contracted waste hauler Grease trap No

Used batteries Contracted waste hauler Plastic enclosure No

Used oil filters/rags Contracted waste hauler Designated storage area No
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Dumpsters Trash compactor

Used battery enclosure Used oil filters

Review of waste storage and disposal information did not identify any recognized environmental conditions or environmental concerns
with regards to the wastes listed in the table above.

SEWAGE LIFT STATION
Number of Stations: Seven

Location: Marina

Reported Condition: Good

Observed Condition: Good

Conclusion: Based on the information above, the presence of this equipment does not represent a recognized
environmental condition.
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Holding Tank Pumpout Station

Grease traps

GREASE TRAPS
Type: In-ground

Wastes: Cooking grease

Year Installed: Unknown

Currently Active: Yes

Reported Condition: Good

Observed Condition: Good

Location: South of the main building

Sanitation Department
Violations:

According to the POC, there are no outstanding violations.

Conclusion: Based on the information above, the presence of the grease traps do not represent a recognized
environmental condition.
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5.5 SURFACE AREAS

The interior and exterior surface areas were observed for environmentally significant features such as wells, sumps, staining, and pits.

SURFACE AREAS

FEATURE IDENTIFIED AT PROJECT
Floor Drains, Sumps and Pits: No

Pools of Liquid Waste: No

Surface Staining: No

Unusual or Noxious Chemical Odors: No

Landfilling: No

Stressed Vegetation: No

Stormwater Retention/Detention Basins: No

Domestic Water Wells: No

Monitoring Wells: No

Irrigation Wells: No

Dry Wells: No

5.6 UTILITIES, HEATING, AND COOLING

UTILITIES
Domestic Water: Public utility - Miami-Dade Utilities

Electricity: Public utility - Florida Power and Light (FPL)

Natural Gas: Not applicable

Domestic Sewer: Public utility - Miami-Dade Utilities

HEATING AND COOLING
Type of Heating: Electric units

Type of Cooling: Electric units
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Condenser Air handling unit

Cooling tower Rooftop packaged unit

Water heater
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Adjacent north - condominiums Adjacent north - Biscayne Bay and MacArthur Causeway

5.7 ADJACENT PROPERTY USE

The adjacent properties were visually observed for evidence of recognized environmental conditions, such as property uses likely to
result in a release, and visual evidence of surface migration of releases. The following adjacent properties were identified:

ADJACENT PROPERTY USE

NORTH
Address Range: 400-450 Alton Road

Property Use / Business Name: Condominiums, Biscayne Bay

EAST
Address Range: 1050 4th Street

Property Use / Business Name: South Pointe Elementary

SOUTH
Address Range: 90-200 Alton Road, 1000 South Pointe Drive

Property Use / Business Name: Condominiums, Biscayne Bay

WEST
Address Range: Not Applicable

Property Use / Business Name: Biscayne Bay

FINDINGS
Environmentally Suspect Uses: No environmentally suspect uses, such as gasoline stations or dry cleaners, were identified.

Visual Evidence of a Release: No visual evidence of a release, such as staining or monitoring wells, was observed.

Releases Reported: No releases were reported on the regulatory database review (Section 7.1) for the adjacent
properties.

Conclusion: Based on the information above, no recognized environmental conditions or environmental
concerns were identified.
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Adjacent east - South Beach Elementary Adjacent south - condominiums

Adjacent west - Biscayne Bay

5.8 INTERVIEWS

5.8.1 KEY SITE MANAGER

EMG attempted to interview the Key Site Manager as part of this assessment. In addition, a Questionnaire was provided to the Key
Site Manager to assist EMG in determining if recognized environmental conditions exist at the Project. A copy of the Key Site Manager
Questionnaire is included in Appendix D.

KEY SITE MANAGER INTERVIEWS

NAME
RELATIONSHIP TO

PROPERTY YEARS WITH PROPERTY TELEPHONE NUMBER
Robert Christoph Owner (Project is leased from

City of Miami)
26 305.672.5588

Refer to Section 1.1 for further discussion of the historic uses of the Project, identified by the Key Site Manager Questionnaire. A copy of
the Key Site Manager Questionnaire is included in Appendix D.
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5.8.2 CURRENT OCCUPANTS

EMG made a reasonable attempt to interview all major occupants and also those other occupants whose operations are likely to indicate
a recognized environmental condition.

No occupants of the Project were available or would agree to an interview. The lack of occupant interviews represents a data gap.
However, based on the conditions observed in the accessed areas, discussions with the site contact, and review of other available
information, the lack of this information does not represent a significant data gap.

5.8.3 CURRENT OWNER

EMG submitted an Owner Questionnaire to the client in an effort to identify the owner of the Project who could be interviewed to provide
information regarding proceedings involving the Project.

A completed Owner Questionnaire was not returned to EMG. The lack of this information represents a data gap. However, based on the
other information obtained during the completion of this assessment, the lack of the Owner Questionnaire does not represent a significant
data gap. A copy of the Owner Questionnaire is included in Appendix D.

5.8.4 PAST OWNERS AND OCCUPANTS

No past owners of the Project, who likely would have material information regarding recognized environmental conditions at the Project,
were identified.

5.8.5 NEARBY OWNERS AND OCCUPANTS

The Project was not an abandoned property with evidence of unauthorized uses or uncontrolled access; therefore, interviews were not
conducted with adjacent or nearby property owners or occupants.
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6.0 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION

The purpose of the historical review is to determine the previous uses of the Project and surrounding area in order to identify the likelihood
of past uses having led to a recognized environmental condition. Historical sources that are both reasonably ascertainable, and likely to
be useful are reviewed in an attempt to document the historical use of the Project and surrounding areas dating back to 1940, or the first
developed use, whichever is earlier.

Copies of representative historical maps/aerial photographs are included in Appendix C. Other historical documentation, such as City
Directory abstracts, copies of building department records, and ownership records are included in Appendix F, when available.

The following standard historical sources were researched:

STANDARD HISTORICAL SOURCES

DATA TYPE SOURCE YEARS COVERED
Aerial Photographs: ERIS 1961, 1969, 1972, 1978, 1986, 1995, 1999, 2007,

2010, 2013, 2015

Fire Insurance (Sanborn) Maps: ERIS 1918, 1921, 1947, 1951, 1972

USGS Topographic Maps: USGS 1950, 1962, 1969, 1988, 1990, 1994, 2015

Local Street Directories: ERIS 1955, 1959, 1964, 1968, 1972, 1976, 1993, 1998,
2001, 2006, 2011, 2016

Building Department Records: Miami Beach Building Department 1985-Current

Fire Department Records: Miami Beach Fire Department Pending response from agency

Zoning/Land Use Records: Miami Beach Planning Department Current

Property Tax Files and Land Title
Records:

Miami-Dade County Property Appraiser 1985 - Current

Key Site Manager Interview: Pre-Survey Questionnaire 1991 - Current

Oil and Gas Well Maps: ERIS No records found

EMG was not able to obtain standard historical sources that document the Project history in five year intervals. Furthermore, EMG was
not able to document the use of the Project back to the first developed use. The lack of this information represents a data gap. However,
based on the other information obtained during the completion of this assessment, the lack of this information does not represent a
significant data gap.

6.1 PROJECT HISTORICAL USE

Based on review of the historical resources identified in Section 6.0, the following chronological history was developed for the Project.

CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF PROJECT

YEARS PROJECT USE TENANTS
ENVIRONMENTAL

CONCERN
Prior to 1921 No historical data available. Not applicable No

1921 Residential, airplane hangar and
associated shop, and undeveloped
land

Unknown No
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CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF PROJECT

YEARS PROJECT USE TENANTS
ENVIRONMENTAL

CONCERN
1947 - 1951 Oil company facilities Sun Oil Company (1947-1951) and

Seaboard Oil Company (1947)
Yes. Refer to Section 1.1

for further discussion.

1972 -1978 City of Miami Beach Park Department City of Miami Beach No

1985 - Current Marina Miami Beach Marina and various retail,
restaurant, and professional office
tenants

Yes. Refer to Section 1.1
for further discussion.

OWNERSHIP HISTORY OF PROJECT

YEAR PURCHASED OWNER NAME ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN
Unknown MIAMI BEACH REDEVELOPMENT AG Yes. Refer to Section 1.1 for further

discussion.

6.2 OFF-SITE HISTORICAL USE

Based on review of the historical resources identified in Section 6.0, the following chronological history was developed for the adjacent
properties.

CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES

YEARS ADJACENT PROPERTY USE ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN

NORTH
Prior to 1921 No historical data available. No

1921 Undeveloped land No

1947 - 1978 Industrial No

1986 - 1999 Parking lot No

2007 - Current Condominiums No

EAST
Prior to 1921 No historical data available. No

1921 Undeveloped land No

1947 - 1986 School and residential No

1995 - Current School No

SOUTH
Prior to 1921 No historical data available. No

1921 - 1951 Naturally vegetated and industrial (oil refinery) No

1961 - 1972 Industrial (oil refinery no longer present) No

1978 Residential and industrial No

1986 - Current Residential No

WEST
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CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES

YEARS ADJACENT PROPERTY USE ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN
Prior to 1921 No historical data available. No

1921 - Current Biscayne Bay No

Review of the historical adjacent property uses did not identify visible evidence of a release. Furthermore, no releases were identified
at the adjacent properties based on review of the regulatory database report (Section 7.1.2). Therefore, the historical adjacent property
uses do not represent a recognized environmental condition.

6.3 HISTORICAL ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION

In accordance with ASTM E1527-13, EMG requested that the user provide copies of previous environmental assessments for review.
Furthermore, EMG may have obtained prior environmental assessments and regulatory records from local, state, and federal regulatory
agencies. The purpose of reviewing prior environmental assessments is to determine if any recognized environmental conditions have
previously been identified. Documentation provided to EMG which is unrelated to the completion of this report may not be reviewed.

REPORT TITLE PREPARED BY REPORT DATE
OBTAINED

FROM
COPY OF
REPORT

CONCERNS
IDENTIFIED

Discharge Reporting
Form

Florida Department of
Environmental Protection
(FDEP)

January 27, 1988 Regulatory agency Appended Yes. Further
discussed below.

Contamination
Assessment Report

Groundwater Technology
(GT)

May 28, 1991 Regulatory agency Appended Yes. Further
discussed below.

Groundwater Monitoring
Report

Universal Engineering
Sciences (UES)

July 30, 2002 Regulatory agency Appended Yes. Further
discussed below.

Site Rehabilitation
Completion Order

FDEP October 14, 2002 Regulatory agency Appended Yes. Further
discussed below.

Phase I Environmental
Site Assessment

The Phoenix
Environmental Group,
Inc. (Phoenix)

October 12, 2011 Site contact Appended Yes. Further
discussed below.

Historical Underground Storage Tanks

According to UES, the Project was formerly occupied with a bus yard, transit authority facility, and an oil refinery from the 1940s through
the 1970s. Underground storage tanks associated with the former Miami Dade Bus Yard and Metropolitan Dade County Transit Authority
were historically located at the Project. According to UES, the USTs were removed from the Project during the late 1990s and 2001.

According to a Discharge Reporting Form dated January 27, 1988, a release was reported following the discovery of a pipe leak.
According to a May 28, 1991 Contamination Assessment Report (CAR), prepared by GT, approximately 2,114 gallons of free product

was recovered from February 1988 through October 1988. In addition, approximately 60 cubic excessively contaminated soils were
removed from the Project. Subsequently, 14 monitoring wells were installed throughout the Project in order to determine the extent of the
contamination plume. According to GTI, the contamination plume consisted of an area encompassing 28,800 square feet surrounding
the tank field.

On January 17, 2002, UES collected groundwater samples from six existing monitoring wells (MW-1(R), MW-2, MW-4, MW-1B, MW-3B,
and MW 5B) at the Project. The groundwater samples were submitted for laboratory analyses by EPA Method 610 (for polynuclear
aromatic hydrocarbons), EPA Method 1660.1 (total dissolved solids), and the Florida Petroleum Residual Organics (FL-PRO) Method.
No petroleum constituents were reported above groundwater cleanup target levels. "Moderate exceedances" of total dissolved solids
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(TDS) which exceeded secondary drinking water standards were reported by UES; however, subsequent sampling events have indicated
a significant reduction of the concentration of TDS."

Based on the groundwater sampling sampling results, and the "concentration reduction rate" of the TDS groundwater samples, UES
indicated that further groundwater monitoring sampling appeared "unwarranted".

Subsequently, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) awarded the Project a Site Rehabilitation Completion Order
(SRCO) regarding releases dated November 18, 1994 and January 9, 2001, indicated no further action is warranted.

The previous Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, prepared by Phoenix and dated October 12, 2011, noted the previous 1988
release and subsequent SRCO. Furthermore, Phoenix indicated, "Based on information obtained during the site reconnaissance,
agency records review, and historical aerial photograph review, the potential for on-site recognized environmental conditions appears
low."

Refer to Section 1.1 for further discussion.
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7.0 ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS REVIEW

The purpose of the records review is to obtain and review records that will help identify recognized environmental conditions. ASTM
E1527-13 requires the review of reasonably ascertainable records from standard sources as defined in Section 8.2.1 of ASTM E1527-13.
Additional records sources, such as local fire department records, local building department records, and local environmental health
department records may be obtained and reviewed at the discretion of the environmental professional.

The availability of record information varies widely, depending on the source. Reasonably ascertainable records are those records that
are publicly available, obtainable within reasonable time and cost constraints, and practically reviewable. In addition, the records must
be provided by the agency within 20 calendar days of receiving a request, at no more than a nominal cost intended to cover the source's
cost of retrieving and duplicating the information.

7.1 REGULATORY DATABASE REVIEW

EMG obtained a regulatory database report from a commercial database provider in an effort to determine if the Project is a listed
regulatory site and whether there are any mappable regulatory database sites within the search distances specified by ASTM E1527-13.
EMG attempted to field-verify the locations of the identified regulatory sites, as well as confirm distances and locations relative to the
Project using available mapping software. Therefore, the distances and/or directions noted in this section may not match the Database
Report. In addition, EMG reviewed the unmappable sites in the database report, cross-referencing addresses and site names.

In accordance with ASTM E1527-13, regulatory files and/or records associated with standard environmental record sources may be
obtained and reviewed when the files and/or records are reasonably ascertainable, the files/records are expected to contain significant
information for the purpose of identifying recognized environmental conditions, and an alternative source of the information is not
available. Furthermore, review of regulatory files and/or records may be limited by the scope of work. Unless otherwise noted in
Section 1.1, further review of regulatory agency files and/or records is not considered to be warranted based on the general nature
of the regulatory database listing, the level of detail provided in the regulatory database, the availability of information from alternative
sources, and/or the low likelihood that the agency files and/or records will contain information indicating the presence of a recognized
environmental condition.

A copy of the full regulatory database report is included in Appendix H.

Regulatory Report Summary

DATABASE
SEARCH
RADIUS

TARGET
PROPERTY

WITHIN
0.12MI

0.12MI TO
0.25MI

0.25MI TO
0.50MI

0.50MI TO
1.00MI TOTAL

CERCLIS 0.5 0 0 0 1 - 1

CERCLIS NFRAP 0.5 0 0 0 1 - 1

DEL CONTAM SITE 0.5 0 1 2 4 - 7

FINDS/FRS 0.125 0 4 - - - 4

INST CONTROL 0.5 0 0 1 0 - 1

MIAMI MOP 0.125 1 1 - - - 2

ALT FUELS 0.25 1 0 0 - - 1

AST 0.25 0 0 1 - - 1

MIAMI WASTE GEN 0.125 0 2 - - - 2

RCRA CESQG 0.25 0 2 2 - - 4

RCRA NON GEN 0.25 0 1 4 - - 5
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DATABASE
SEARCH
RADIUS

TARGET
PROPERTY

WITHIN
0.12MI

0.12MI TO
0.25MI

0.25MI TO
0.50MI

0.50MI TO
1.00MI TOTAL

RCRA SQG 0.25 0 1 0 - - 1

BROWNFIELD
AREA

0.5 0 0 1 0 - 1

DELISTED
COUNTY

0.25 0 3 2 - - 5

DWM CONTAM 0.5 0 0 4 7 - 11

ENG CONTROLS 0.5 0 0 1 0 - 1

ERNS 0.125 26 7 - - - 33

FINDS/FRS 0.125 0 9 - - - 9

LUST/LAST 0.5 1 10 7 29 - 47

MIAMI AP 0.125 0 1 - - - 1

MIAMI CONT 0.5 0 0 7 8 - 15

MIAMI ENFORCE 0.125 3 11 - - - 14

MIAMI GREASE 0.125 3 17 - - - 20

MIAMI MOP 0.125 1 3 - - - 4

MIAMI TANKS 0.25 0 17 20 - - 37

MIAMI WASTE GEN 0.125 0 7 - - - 7

PCB 0.5 0 0 0 1 - 1

RCRA SQG 0.25 0 1 1 - - 2

SEMS ARCHIVE 0.5 0 0 0 1 - 1

SPILLS 0.125 11 1 - - - 12

STCS 0.5 1 11 12 49 - 73

UST 0.25 0 1 2 - - 3

7.1.1 PROJECT REGULATORY DATABASE REVIEW

ON-SITE REGULATORY DATABASE LISTINGS

FACILITY NAME FACILITY ADDRESS DATABASES
Miami Beach Marina 300 Alton Road SPILLS, LUST, STCS, ALT FUELS,

MIAMI ENFORCE, ERNS

Miami Beach Marina 344 Alton Road MIAMI TANKS, UST, STCS

Mony's Sunset, LLC/EC Investments,
LLC/Texas de Brazil (South Beach)
Corp.

300 Alton Road MIAMI GREASE

Club Nautico of Miami Beach 300 Alton Road MIAMI MOP

Underground Storage Tank (UST)
The UST database is a listing of facilities that are required to register their USTs for tracking purposes and are not necessarily sites with
a release to the environment.
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Underground Storage Tanks

Registered Owner Construction Details Status Size (gal) Contents Year
Installed

Year
Removed

MIAMI BEACH MARINA
ASSOC LTD

Double Wall Fiberglass In service 9,450 Diesel 1984 NA

MIAMI BEACH MARINA
ASSOC LTD

Double Wall Fiberglass In service 9,450 Diesel 1984 NA

MIAMI BEACH MARINA
ASSOC LTD

Double Wall Fiberglass In service 5,745 Gasoline 1984 NA

MIAMI BEACH MARINA
ASSOC LTD

Double Wall Fiberglass In service 5, 745 Gasoline 1984 NA

NA - Not Applicable

The STCS database cross references the current USTs. In addition, the STCS database references four USTs which are listed as having
been removed from the site on an unknown date. The removed USTs include one 4,000-gallon gasoline UST, two 2,000-gallon diesel
USTs, and one 1,000-gallon UST of which the contents are unknown.

Refer to Section 1.1 for further discussion of the former USTs at the Project.

Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST)
The LUST database contains an inventory of reported leaking underground storage tank incidents. The following LUST incident was
reported for the Project.

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Reports

Owner Status Status
Date

Material
Released

Date
Reported Media Impacted Other Details

Miami Beach Marina

No Further
Action (NFA),
Site
Rehabilitation
Completion
Order
(SRCO)
issued

December
3, 2008

Leaded
gasoline

January
27, 1988

Soil,
groundwater,
surface water

Refer to Sections 1.1 and 6.3
for further discussion.

NR-Not Reported

Miami Tanks

Refer to Section 1.1 for discussion of the historical USTs at the Project.

Miami Enforce

The MIAMI TANKS database indicates the permit is no longer needed or the facility is closed.
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Refer to Section 1.1 for further discussion of the historical USTs at the Project.

ALT FUELS

The ALT FUELS database is a list of alternative fueling stations made available by the US Department of Energy's Office of Energy
Efficiency & Renewable Energy. The listing includes biodiesel stations, ethanol (E85) stations, liquefied petroleum gas (propane)
stations, ethanol (E85) stations, natural gas stations, hydrogen stations, and electric vehicle supply equipment (EVSE).

The information provided is not indicative of a recognized environmental condition and no further action or investigation is
recommended.

ERNS

The ERNS database includes listings of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The
primary function of the National Response Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological,
biological, and etiological discharges into the environment anywhere in the United States and its territories. This database is made
available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

The information provided is not indicative of a recognized environmental condition and no further action or investigation is
recommended.

SPILLS

The SPILLS database is a statewide listing of oil and hazardous materials spills and incidents recorded by the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (FDEP).

The information provided is not indicative of a recognized environmental condition and no further action or investigation is recommended.

Miami Grease

The MIAMI GREASE database includes any non-residential facilities that prepare or process food, discharge or have the potential to
discharge oil and grease to the public sanitary sewer system, require a Grease Discharge Operating (GDO) Permit. These permits are
granted by the Division of Environmental Resources Management
(DERM) of Miami-Dade's Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources.

The MIAMI ENFORCE database is a listing of enforcement cases supervised by the Department of Environmental Resources
Management in Miami-Dade County and appears to cross-reference the release pertaining to the former USTs. The Project is
listed three times on the MIAMI ENFORCE database. All three listings are shown as closed.



The fuel type on the ALT FUELS database for the Project is listed as electric. No other pertinent information is included.

The Project is listed on the ERNS database 26 times. Based on the relatively small amounts of material released, and lack
of subsurface impacts, the ERNS listings do not appear to represent a recognized environmental condition with respect to the
Project. Furthermore,the ERNS listings do not appear on any other databases that would indicate further remediation was
required beyond the initial response.



The Project is listed on the SPILLS database 11 times. Based on the relatively small amounts of material released, and lack of
subsurface impacts, the SPILLS listings do not appear to be a recognized environmental condition with respect to the Project.
Furthermore, the SPILLS listings do not appear on any other databases that would indicate further remediation was required
beyond the initial response.



The MIAMI GREASE database indicates three permits have been issued for the Project. No additional pertinent information is
provided.


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The information provided is not indicative of a recognized environmental condition and no further action or investigation is recommended.

Miami MOP

The MIAMI MOP database pertains to Miami-Dade County Ordinance 89-104 and Section 24-18 of the Code of Miami-Dade County
require the following types of marine facilities to obtain annual operating permits from the Miami-Dade County Department of
Environment Resources Management: recreational boat docking facilities with 10 or more boat slips, moorings, davit spaces, and vessel
tie-up spaces; boat storage facilities contiguous to tidal waters in Miami-Dade County with 10 or more dry storage spaces (including
boatyards and boat manufacturing facilities); and commercial boat docking facilities, regardless of the number of slips - this includes
the Port of Miami, Terminal Island and shipping terminals on the Miami River. Miami-Dade County is governed by the Public Records
Act Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. These records made available by the Regulatory and Economic Resources Department. No other
pertinent information is listed in the MIAMI MOP database.

The information provided is not indicative of a recognized environmental condition and no further action or investigation is recommended.

7.1.2 OFF-SITE REGULATORY DATABASE REVIEW

Regulatory database listings which have a reasonable potential to impact the Project are discussed below. This determination is based
on, but not limited to, factors such as the topographic gradient in relation to the Project, the estimated groundwater flow direction in the
vicinity of the Project, the distance between the listed site and the Project, the type of site or materials involved, and/or whether a release
to the environment is known or likely to have occurred.

LA TERRAZZA, LLC/MIAMI BEACH MARINA NORTH
Facility Address: 400 Alton Road

Databases: MIAMI ENFORCE, MIAMI GREASE, MIAMI TANKS

Distance: Adjacent

Direction: North

Estimated Groundwater Flow: Varies due to tidal influences

Relationship to Project: Varies

Release Reported: No

Summary of Other Available
Documentation:

Not Applicable

Conclusion: Based on the lack of a reported release, it is unlikely that this facility has impacted the
Project. Therefore, this facility does not represent a recognized environmental
condition.

Vapor Migration Concern: No

CITY OF MIAMI BEACH - MIAMI BEACH MARINA
Facility Address: 200 Alton Road

Databases: MIAMI ENFORCE

Distance: Adjacent

Direction: South
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Estimated Groundwater Flow: Varies due to tidal influences

Relationship to Project: Varies

Release Reported: No

Summary of Other Available
Documentation:

Not Applicable

Conclusion: Based on the lack of a reported release, it is unlikely that this facility has impacted the
Project. Therefore, this facility does not represent a recognized environmental
condition.

Vapor Migration Concern: No

YACHT CLUB AT PORTOFINO
Facility Address: 90 Alton Road

Databases: MIAMI TANKS, STCS

Distance: Adjacent

Direction: South

Estimated Groundwater Flow: Varies due to tidal influences

Relationship to Project: Varies

Release Reported: No

Summary of Other Available
Documentation:

Not Applicable

Conclusion: Based on the lack of a reported release, it is unlikely that this facility has impacted the
Project. Therefore, this facility does not represent a recognized environmental
condition.

Vapor Migration Concern: No

MIAMI BEACH CITY-MARINA UPLANDS SOUTH
Facility Address: 100-200 Blocks Alton Road

Databases: LUST, STCS

Distance: Adjacent

Direction: East

Estimated Groundwater Flow: Varies due to tidal influences

Relationship to Project: Varies

Release Reported: Yes

Release Date: November 18, 1994

Contaminant(s) of Concern: Not reported

Media Impacted: Not reported

Regulatory Status of Release: Cleanup not required

Regulatory Status Date: November 12, 1997

Summary of Other Available
Documentation:

Based on an SRCO letter dated November 12, 1997, no further action is required
regarding the above-referenced release.
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Conclusion: Based on the current regulatory status, it is unlikely that this facility has impacted the
Project. Therefore, this facility does not represent a recognized environmental
condition.

Vapor Migration Concern: Unlikely

90 ALTON ROAD
Facility Address: 90 Alton Road

Databases: ERNS

Distance: Adjacent

Direction: East

Estimated Groundwater Flow: Varies due to tidal influences

Relationship to Project: Varies

Release Reported: Yes

Release Date: January 13, 2003

Contaminant(s) of Concern: Oil/diesel

Media Impacted: Surface water

Regulatory Status of Release: Not reported

Regulatory Status Date: January 13, 2003

Summary of Other Available
Documentation:

The ERNS database indicates a caller reported a sheen in the water from an unknown
source.

Conclusion: Based on the likelihood that any necessary cleanup was performed by emergency
response personnel and the fact that there are no other database listings pertaining to
the ERNS database for the site, it is unlikely that this facility has impacted the Project.
Therefore, this facility does not represent a recognized environmental condition.

Vapor Migration Concern: Unlikely

POTAMKIN PROPERTY - FORMER
Facility Address: 500 - 540 Alton Road

Databases: LUST, STCS, RCRA-CESQG

Distance: Adjacent

Direction: East

Estimated Groundwater Flow: Varies due to tidal influences

Relationship to Project: Varies

Release Reported: Yes

Release Date: December 28, 1992

Contaminant(s) of Concern: Diesel

Media Impacted: Soil and groundwater

Regulatory Status of Release: No further action

Regulatory Status Date: November 20, 1997
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Summary of Other Available
Documentation:

Not Applicable

Conclusion: Based on the current regulatory status and distance, it is unlikely that this facility has
impacted the Project. Therefore, this facility does not represent a recognized
environmental condition.

Vapor Migration Concern: Unlikely

CITY OF MIAMI BEACH/FOX
Facility Address: 123 Alton Road

Databases: LUST, DEL CONTAM SITE, STCS, MIAMI ENFORCE, MIAMI TANKS

Distance: Approximately 360 feet

Direction: Southeast

Estimated Groundwater Flow: Varies due to tidal influences

Relationship to Project: Varies

Release Reported: Yes

Release Date: May 29, 1987 and October 29, 1992

Contaminant(s) of Concern: Not reported

Media Impacted: Not reported

Regulatory Status of Release: Cleanup not required

Regulatory Status Date: June 15, 2010

Summary of Other Available
Documentation:

Not Applicable

Conclusion: Based on the current regulatory status and distance from the Project, it is unlikely that
this facility has impacted the Project. Therefore, this facility does not represent a
recognized environmental condition.

Vapor Migration Concern: Unlikely

SOUTH POINTE BODY SHOP
Facility Address: 131 Alton Road

Databases: LUST, FINDS, MIAMI WASTE GEN, RCRA-CESQG, RCRA-NON GEN, STCS, MIAMI
TANKS

Distance: Approximately 360 feet

Direction: East

Estimated Groundwater Flow: Varies due to tidal influences

Relationship to Project: Varies

Release Reported: Yes

Release Date: February 6, 1992

Contaminant(s) of Concern: Petroleum hydrocarbons

Media Impacted: Not reported

Regulatory Status of Release: No further action
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Regulatory Status Date: August 14, 1992

Summary of Other Available
Documentation:

Not Applicable

Conclusion: Based on the current regulatory status and distance from the Project, it is unlikely that
this facility has impacted the Project. Therefore, this facility does not represent a
recognized environmental condition.

Vapor Migration Concern: Unlikely

UNILEASE OF FLORIDA, INC.
Facility Address: 1130 5th Street

Databases: LUST, STCS, MIAMI TANKS, MIAMI ENFORCE

Distance: Approximately 400 feet

Direction: East

Estimated Groundwater Flow: Varies due to tidal influences

Relationship to Project: Varies

Release Reported: Yes

Release Date: August 18, 1988

Contaminant(s) of Concern: Petroleum hydrocarbons

Media Impacted: Not reported

Regulatory Status of Release: No further action

Regulatory Status Date: April 12, 1995

Summary of Other Available
Documentation:

Not Applicable

Conclusion: Based on the current regulatory status and distance from the Project, it is unlikely that
this facility has impacted the Project. Therefore, this facility does not represent a
recognized environmental condition.

Vapor Migration Concern: Unlikely

POTAMKIN PROPERTY/ACQUISTION VENTURES
Facility Address: 1145 5th Street

Databases: LUST, STCS, MIAMI TANKS, DEL CONTAM SITE

Distance: Approximately 490 feet

Direction: East

Estimated Groundwater Flow: Varies due to tidal influences

Relationship to Project: Varies

Release Reported: Yes

Release Date: October 14, 1997 and February 2, 2001

Contaminant(s) of Concern: Gasoline and diesel

Media Impacted: Not reported

Regulatory Status of Release: No further action and no further action with conditions, respectively
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Regulatory Status Date: September 10, 1999 and March 14, 2012, respectively

Summary of Other Available
Documentation:

Not Applicable

Conclusion: Based on the current regulatory status and distance from the Project, it is unlikely that
this facility has impacted the Project. Therefore, this facility does not represent a
recognized environmental condition.

Vapor Migration Concern: Unlikely

US COAST GUARD - MIAMI BEACH
Facility Address: 100 MacArthur Causeway

Databases: CERCLIS, CERCLIS NFRAP, SEMS ARCHIVE, DWM CONTAM, LUST, STCS

Distance: Approximately 950 feet

Direction: West

Estimated Groundwater Flow: Varies due to tidal influences

Relationship to Project: Varies

Release Reported: Yes

Release Date: February 12, 1998 (CERCLIS), October 24, 1990 and May 20, 1990 (LUST)

Contaminant(s) of Concern: Petroleum hydrocarbons (LUST)

Media Impacted: Not reported

Regulatory Status of Release: No further action and "remedial action ongoing"

Regulatory Status Date: Multiple

Summary of Other Available
Documentation:

According to information in the CERCLIS database, the site does not qualify for the
National Priorities List (NPL) based on existing information.

Conclusion: Based on the current regulatory status and distance from the Project, it is unlikely that
this facility has impacted the Project. Therefore, this facility does not represent a
recognized environmental condition.

Vapor Migration Concern: Unlikely

7.1.3 VAPOR MIGRATION

Indoor air quality concerns are generally excluded from the scope of ASTM E1527-13 and this assessment. However, the migration
of vapors caused by a release of hazardous substances or petroleum products to the environment can represent a recognized
environmental condition in certain conditions.

For the purposes of this assessment, the potential for migrating vapors to represent a recognized environmental condition was evaluated
using a limited screening method based on technical guidance documents from the US EPA and ASTM E2600-15 Standard Guide for
Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions. In addition, screening tools created by regulatory
agencies may be used to evaluate the significance of a release with respect to the vapor migration and/or vapor intrusion potential.
EMG's vapor migration screening is not a human health risk assessment and is not intended to comply with regulatory requirements that
might exist for the evaluation of vapor migration.

Based on the review of regulatory database records in Section 7.1.1 and 7.1.2, no vapor migration concerns were identified.
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7.2 LOCAL AGENCY RECORDS

The following additional environmental records were reviewed to supplement the standard environmental record sources discussed in
Sections 7.1.1 and 7.1.2.

Reasonably ascertainable records for the Project may be reviewed for evidence of recognized environmental conditions and other
environmental concerns such as underground storage tanks, significant hazardous materials use, the presence of septic systems, and/
or the presence of wells.

In the case of pending requests, upon receipt and review any significant information not identified through other sources will be provided
to the Client.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
Name of Agency: Miami Beach Building Department

Contact Name/Telephone: Not applicable

Review Method: Review of online records.

Records Date Back To: 1985-Current

Summary of Records Reviewed: General building permits

Environmentally Significant
Information:

None identified

FIRE DEPARTMENT
Name of Agency: Miami Beach Fire Department

Contact Name/Telephone: Not applicable

Review Method: A written request for information has been submitted. A response is currently pending. A copy
of the request is included in Appendix F.

Records Date Back To: Pending response from agency

Summary of Records Reviewed Pending response from agency

Environmentally Significant
Information:

Pending response from agency

PLANNING/ZONING DEPARTMENT
Name of Agency: Miami Beach Planning Department

Contact Name/Telephone: Not applicable

Review Method: Review of online records.

Records Date Back To: Current

Current Zoning: GU (Civic and Government Use)

Historical Zoning: None identified

Environmentally Significant
Information:

None identified
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8.0 ASTM E1527 NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS

The items discussed in this section are outside the scope of ASTM E1527-13. These are included at the discretion of the user based
upon the scope of work.

8.1 ASBESTOS

In accordance with the scope of work, EMG performed a screening to document the presence of known and/or suspect asbestos
containing materials (ACM) at the Project. This screening approach is not a comprehensive (i.e., AHERA-Style) asbestos survey, nor is it
intended to fulfill the NESHAP requirements for demolition or renovation purposes. All materials listed in Appendix G of the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) publication Managing Asbestos in Place (the "Green Book") are considered suspect.

Some non-friable building products, such as sheet vinyl floor tile, vinyl floor tile, floor tile mastic, asbestos-cement board, and roofing
materials can still be manufactured with asbestos and installed in the United States. However, U.S. manufacturers have largely excluded
asbestos fibers from their building products since 1981. In addition to a visual assessment, EMG reviewed provided documentation to
determine if asbestos has been previously documented at the Project.

SUSPECT ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS

MATERIAL FRIABLE CONDITION
Roofing materials No Good

Vinyl composition tile No Good

Mastic No Good

Based on the scope of work, sampling of suspect asbestos containing materials was not performed. Furthermore, since the Project was
developed after 1981, it is unlikely that asbestos containing materials are present in quantities that would require further assessment at
this time. No further action or investigation is recommended regarding asbestos containing materials.

8.2 RADON GAS

Radon originates from the natural (radioactive) breakdown of uranium in soil, rock and water and is the second leading cause of lung
cancer in the United States. Radon can move up through the ground and into living spaces through cracks and other holes in the
foundation. The USEPA has developed the EPA Map of Radon Zones to assist National, State, and local organizations in implementing
radon-resistant building codes. This map assigns each county in the U.S. to one of three zones based on radon potential. The USEPA
uses a continuous exposure level of 4.0 pCi/L (picoCuries per liter of air) as an action level at which additional action is recommended.

The USEPA Radon Zones are defined as:

For the purposes of this assessment, the radon zone and the use of the Project have been used to determine the level of risk associated
with radon. However, the USEPA and the Surgeon General recommend testing all homes for radon, regardless of geographic location.

The property is located in USEPA Radon Zone 2.

Radon sampling was not performed based on the non-residential use of the Project and the Scope of Work.

Zone 1 (Highest potential) - Average indoor radon screening level greater than 4 pCi/L

Zone 2 (Moderate potential) - Average indoor radon screening level between 2 and 4 pCi/L.

Zone 3 (Lowest potential) - Average indoor radon screening level less than 2 pCi/L.
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8.3 LEAD BASED PAINT

All paint applied prior to 1978 is considered suspect. The basis for this determination is taken from the Lead Paint Poisoning Act passed
by the Congress of the United States that banned the use of lead paint starting January 1, 1978. This screening approach does not
comply with Requirements for Disclosure of Known Lead-Based Paint and/or Lead-Based Paint Hazards in Housing. This approach does
not constitute a pre-occupancy survey or the basis of attainment of "Lead Free" certification.

Generally, due to the date of construction, the potential use of lead-based paint was minimized due to regulatory requirements and
sound business practice. Based on the date of construction and the Scope of Work, no samples were collected. No further action or
investigation is recommended regarding lead-based paint.

8.4 LEAD IN DRINKING WATER

Lead is commonly used in household plumbing materials and water service lines. Exposure to lead in drinking water above the USEPA
action level can result in adverse health effects in children and adults. Lead is rarely found in source water, but enters tap water through
corrosion of plumbing materials. Homes built before 1986 are more likely to have lead pipes, fixtures and solder. The most common
problem is with brass or chrome-plated brass faucets and fixtures which can leach significant amounts of lead into the water. The USEPA
action level for lead-in-drinking water is 15 parts per billion (ppb).

According to information from the local water utility, the water supplied to the Project is within federal, state, and local drinking water
quality standards. No further action or investigation is recommended regarding lead in drinking water at the Project.

8.5 MOISTURE CONDITIONS

EMG performed a limited visual and olfactory assessment for evidence of moisture conditions in readily accessible interior areas of the
Project. In addition, the Key Site Manager was interviewed regarding the presence of current and historical moisture conditions. This
assessment was not designed to discover all areas which may be affected by moisture conditions. Rather, it is intended to provide an
indication of significant moisture conditions observed during the site visit. Moisture conditions may be present in areas not observed,
such as pipe chases, HVAC systems, and behind enclosed walls and ceilings. De minimis moisture conditions, such as small, isolated,
water stains on ceiling tiles, and mildew at bathtubs and sinks are considered to be routine maintenance issues and are not addressed
in this Report.

EMG did not observe visual or olfactory indications of significant moisture conditions in readily accessible interior areas of the Project.
Furthermore, the Key Site Manager did not report any significant current or historical moisture conditions at the Project.

8.6 WETLANDS

For regulatory purposes under the Clean Water Act, the term wetlands means "those areas that are inundated or saturated by surface
or groundwater at a frequency and duration sufficient to support, and that under normal circumstances do support, a prevalence of
vegetation typically adapted for life in saturated soil conditions. Wetlands generally include swamps, marshes, bogs and similar areas."
A wetlands delineation is beyond the scope of this assessment. However, review of National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) data, provided
by the United States Fish and Wildlife Service, indicated the following:

WETLANDS REVIEW

PROJECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES
Review of the NWI data did not identify any wetlands. Review of the NWI data did not identify any wetlands.

No wetlands were identified. No further action or investigation is recommended regarding wetlands.
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8.7 FLOOD ZONE

FEMA identifies flood hazards, assesses flood risks and partners with states and communities to provide accurate flood hazard and risk
data to guide them to mitigation actions.Flood hazard mapping is the basis for the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) and flood
insurance requirements. FEMA maintains and updates data through Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs) and risk assessments. FIRMs
include statistical information such as data for river flow, storm tides, hydrologic/hydraulic analyses and rainfall and topographic surveys.
Review of the FIRM indicated the following:

FLOOD ZONE MAP REVIEW

MAP DATE PROJECT FLOOD ZONE
September 11, 2009 The entire Project is located in Zone AE, defined as the base floodplain where base flood elevations are

provided. AE Zones are now used on new format FIRMs instead of A1-A30 Zones.

The flood zone designation is provided for informational purposes only. A determination of the need for flood insurance is beyond the
scope of this assessment.
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9.0 LIMITATIONS, KEY TERMS, AND REFERENCES

9.1 LIMITATIONS

The opinions EMG expresses in this report were formed utilizing the degree of skill and care ordinarily exercised by any prudent
Environmental Professional in the same community under similar circumstances. EMG assumes no responsibility or liability for the
accuracy of information contained within this report that has been obtained from the Client or the Client's representatives, from other
interested parties, or from the public domain. The conclusions presented represent EMG's professional judgment based on information
obtained during the course of this assignment.

Factual information regarding operations, conditions, and test data provided by the Client or the Client's representative has been
assumed to be correct and complete. The conclusions presented within this report are based on the data provided, observations made,
and conditions that existed specifically on the date of the assessment.

EMG's ESA cannot wholly eliminate the uncertainty regarding the presence of recognized environmental conditions and environmental
business risk. The report is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized environmental
conditions in connection with the Project. The report is limited in budget and scope. The nature of subsurface soil and ground water at the
Project cannot be confirmed, given the limited budget and scope of this ESA. The report is not and should not be considered a warranty
or guarantee about the presence or absence of environmental contaminants which might affect the Project. It should be understood
that EMG's suggested remedy may be determined under time constraints or may be formed without the aid of engineering calculations,
testing, exploratory probing, the removal of materials, or design. Furthermore, there may be other alternate or more appropriate schemes
or methods to remedy the noted environmental conditions.

9.2 REFERENCES

References are listed below. Additional references may be present within the applicable report sections.

Physical Setting

7 1/2 minute USGS Topographic Quadrangle (included in Appendix C)

1:2,500,000 scale Geology of the Conterminous United States map published by the USGS and dated 1974

Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) Web Soil Survey

Regulatory Records

Database Report, Ecolog ERIS Ltd. (included in Appendix H)

Key Site Manager Interview

Key Site Manager Questionnaire, (included in Appendix D)

Historical References

STANDARD HISTORICAL SOURCES

DATA TYPE SOURCE YEARS COVERED
Aerial Photographs: ERIS 1961, 1969, 1972, 1978, 1986, 1995, 1999, 2007,

2010, 2013, 2015

Fire Insurance (Sanborn) Maps: ERIS 1918, 1921, 1947, 1951, 1972
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STANDARD HISTORICAL SOURCES

DATA TYPE SOURCE YEARS COVERED
USGS Topographic Maps: USGS 1950, 1962, 1969, 1988, 1990, 1994, 2015

Local Street Directories: ERIS 1955, 1959, 1964, 1968, 1972, 1976, 1993, 1998,
2001, 2006, 2011, 2016

Building Department Records: Miami Beach Building Department 1985-Current

Fire Department Records: Miami Beach Fire Department Pending response from agency

Zoning/Land Use Records: Miami Beach Planning Department Current

Property Tax Files and Land Title
Records:

Miami-Dade County Property Appraiser 1985 - Current

Key Site Manager Interview: Pre-Survey Questionnaire 1991 - Current

Oil and Gas Well Maps: ERIS No records found

9.3 KEY TERMS

Business environmental risk - A risk which can have a material environmental or environmentally-driven impact on the business
associated with the current or planned use of a parcel of commercial real estate, not necessarily limited to those environmental issues
required to be investigated in this practice. Consideration of business environmental risk issues may involve addressing one or more
non-scope considerations. For the purposes of this assessment, a significant business environmental risk is both included in the agreed
upon scope of work and requires further action at this time.

Controlled recognized environmental condition - A recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous
substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as
evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority),
with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for
example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).

Data gap - The lack of or inability to obtain information required by ASTM E 1527-13 despite good faith efforts is considered a data
gap. A data gap is considered significant if it affects the ability of the environmental professional to identify recognized environmental
conditions.

De minimis condition - A condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would
not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to
be de minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions nor controlled recognized environmental conditions.

Environmental Professional - A person meeting the education, training, and experience requirements set forth in 40 CFR 312.10(b).

Historical recognized environmental condition - A past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred
in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted
residential use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (e.g. property use
restriction, AULS, institutional controls, or engineering controls), at the time the Phase I ESA is conducted (e.g., if there has been a
change in the regulatory criteria). If the EP considers this past release to be a REC at the time the Phase I ESA is conducted, the
condition shall be included in the conclusion section of the report as a REC.

Material threat - A physically observable or obvious threat which is reasonably likely to lead to a release that, in the opinion of the
environmental professional, is threatening and might result in impact to public health or the environment.

Practically reviewable - Information that is provided by the source in a manner and in a form that, upon examination, yields information
relevant to the property without the need for extraordinary analysis of irrelevant data.
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Release - Any spilling, leaking, pumping, pouring, emitting, emptying, discharging, injecting, escaping, leaching, dumping, or disposing
into the environment (including the abandonment or discarding of barrels, containers, and other closed receptacles containing any
hazardous substance or pollutant or contaminant), with certain exclusions as defined in 42 U.S.C. 9601 (22).

Reasonably ascertainable - Information that is publicly available, obtainable from its source within reasonable time and cost constraints,
and practically reviewable.

Recognized environmental condition - The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on,
or at a property 1) due to any release to the environment; 2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or 3) under
conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental
conditions.

Standard environmental record sources - Environmental records contained in various regulatory databases, with search distances
defined by ASTM E1527-13, unless otherwise specified by client in the scope of work.

Standard historical sources - Reasonably ascertainable records, including aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, property tax files,
recorded land title records, USGS topographic maps, local street directories, building department records, and zoning/land use records.
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APPENDIX A:
PHOTOGRAPHS



PHOTO
#1

NORTH ELEVATION, MAIN BUILDING PHOTO
#2

EAST ELEVATION, MAIN BUILDING

PHOTO
#3

SOUTH ELEVATION, MAIN BUILDING PHOTO
#4

WEST ELEVATION, MAIN BUILDING

PHOTO
#5

FUEL PAYMENT/OFFICE BUILDING PHOTO
#6

MARINA, FACING NORTH
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PHOTO
#7

MARINA, FACING SOUTH PHOTO
#8

PARKING LOT

PHOTO
#9

OFFICE AREA PHOTO
#10

DINING AREA

PHOTO
#11

INTERIOR WALKWAY PHOTO
#12

KITCHEN
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PHOTO
#13

MAINTENANCE AREA PHOTO
#14

RESTROOM

PHOTO
#15

OFFICE SPACE PHOTO
#16

OUTDOOR EATING AREA

PHOTO
#17

FUEL DISPENSERS PHOTO
#18

HIGH SPEED FUEL DISPENSER
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PHOTO
#19

CLEANING SUPPLIES PHOTO
#20

OXYGEN

PHOTO
#21

PAINT/MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES PHOTO
#22

GAS/OIL MIX

PHOTO
#23

WATER TREATMENT CHEMICALS PHOTO
#24

UST FIELD
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PHOTO
#25

VENT PIPES PHOTO
#26

FUEL LINE SUMPS

PHOTO
#27

VEEDER ROOT SYSTEM PHOTO
#28

USED OIL AST

PHOTO
#29

ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER PHOTO
#30

ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT
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PHOTO
#31

TRASH COMPACTOR HYDRAULIC
EQUIPMENT

PHOTO
#32

DUMPSTERS

PHOTO
#33

TRASH COMPACTOR PHOTO
#34

USED BATTERY ENCLOSURE

PHOTO
#35

USED OIL FILTERS PHOTO
#36

HOLDING TANK PUMPOUT STATION
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PHOTO
#37

GREASE TRAPS PHOTO
#38

OBSERVATION WELL

PHOTO
#39

ABANDONED MONITORING WELL PHOTO
#40

CONDENSER

PHOTO
#41

AIR HANDLING UNIT PHOTO
#42

ROOFTOP PACKAGED UNIT
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PHOTO
#43

WATER HEATER PHOTO
#44

ADJACENT NORTH - CONDOMINIUMS

PHOTO
#45

ADJACENT EAST - SOUTH BEACH
ELEMENTARY

PHOTO
#46

ADJACENT SOUTH - CONDOMINIUMS

PHOTO
#47

ADJACENT WEST - BISCAYNE BAY PHOTO
#48

ADJACENT NORTH - BISCAYNE BAY AND
MACARTHUR CAUSEWAY
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APPENDIX D:
QUESTIONNAIRES
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ASTM E1527-13 USER QUESTIONNAIRE 
PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

 

EMG has been retained to conduct a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) on your behalf as contracted in EMG Project 

#112427.15P.  The Phase I ESA will involve site observations, interviews, and a review of available documentation.  To ensure the 

success of the assessment, and in accordance with the ASTM E1527-13 Scope of Work, we are required to ask the following questions 

to the User of the report seeking to fulfill the User Requirements of the Standard.  Please complete and return this questionnaire to 

Courtney Bartlett via email at cbartlett@emgcorp.com or via fax at 410-785-6220 (within two days of receipt). 

Date:       

Company name:       

Property Name/Street Address:       

Property City/State/Zip:       

Name of person completing 

questionnaire: 

      Phone Number:       

Role/Title:       Fax Number:       

Length of association with property:       E-mail address:       

Please check one:   User:         User Representative:    

 

Signature: 

  

 

 

Directions:  Please answer all questions to the best of your knowledge and in good faith.  Mark the column corresponding to the 

appropriate response.  Additional details necessary to explain any yes or unknown responses should be provided in the “Comments” 

column.  Note: U indicates “Unknown”, NR indicates “No Response” and “N/A” indicates not applicable. 

QUESTION RESPONSE COMMENTS 

 Y N U NR  

1 Are you aware of any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to 

hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the property?  

          

2 Are you aware of any pending, threatened, or past administrative 

proceedings relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, 

on or from the property? 

          

3 Are you aware of any notices from any governmental entity regarding any 

possible violation of environmental laws or possible liability relating to 

hazardous substances or petroleum products? 
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QUESTION RESPONSE COMMENTS 

 Y N U NR  

4 Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the property that 

are filed or recorded under federal, tribal, state or local law? 

          

5 Are you aware of any Activity and Use Limitations, such as engineering 

controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the 

site and/or have been filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, 

state or local law? 

          

6 As the user of this ESA do you have any specialized knowledge or 

experience related to the property or nearby properties? For example, are 

you involved in the same line of business as the current or former 

occupants of the property or an adjoining property so that you would have 

specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of 

business? 

          

7 Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the 

fair market value of the property? If you conclude that there is a difference, 

have you considered whether the lower purchase price is because 

contamination is known or believed to be present at the property? 

          

8 Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable 

information about the property that would help the environmental 

professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened 

releases? For example, as user 

          

 8 (a) Do you know the past uses of the property?           

 8 (b) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once 

were present at the property? 

          

 8 (c) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have 

taken place at the property? 

          

 8 (d) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken 

place at the property? 

          

9 As the user of this ESA, based on your knowledge and experience related 

to the property are there any obvious indicators that point to the presence 

or likely presence of contamination at the property? 

          

If you have access to any of the following helpful documents, please indicate them below and then send them to EMG via 

standard mail or e-mail along with this questionnaire. Mailing address:  10461 Mill Run Circle, Suite 1100, Owings Mills, MD 

21117 

Helpful Documents to be forwarded EMG: 

 Environmental site assessment reports (i.e., Phase I, Phase II, tank testing results, radon, lead paint, or asbestos testing, etc.) 

 Environmental compliance audit reports; risk assessments; and recorded Activity and Use Limitations (AULs) 

 Environmental permits (i.e., solid waste disposal, hazardous waste disposal, wastewater, NPDES, underground injection, etc.) 

 Registrations for underground storage tanks (USTs) and aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) 



 

 
 
 

EMG Corporate Headquarters 10461 Mill Run Circle, Suite 1100, Owings Mills, MD 21117 www.EMGcorp.com p 800.733.0660  f 410.785.6220 

 Registrations for underground injection systems 

 Material safety data sheets 

 Community right-to-know plan 

 Safety plans; preparedness and prevention plans; spill prevention, countermeasure, and control plans, etc 

 Reports regarding hydrogeological or geotechnical conditions on the property and surrounding area  

 
Notices/correspondence from any agency relating to past/current violations of environmental laws, or liens encumbering the 

property 

 Hazardous waste generator notices or reports 

 Other:        
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ASTM E1527-13 OWNER QUESTIONNAIRE 

PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

 

EMG has been retained to conduct a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) on your property as contracted in EMG Project 

#112427.15P.  The Phase I ESA will involve site observations, interviews, and a review of available documentation.  To ensure the 

success of the assessment, and in accordance with the ASTM E1527-13 Scope of Work, we are required to ask the following questions to 

the Owner or Owner representative.  Please complete and return this questionnaire to Courtney Bartlett via email at 

cbartlett@emgcorp.com or via fax at 410-785-6220 (within two days of receipt). 

Date:       

Company name:       

Property Name/Street Address:       

Property City/State/Zip:       

Name of person completing 

questionnaire: 

      Phone 

Number: 

      

Role/Title:       Fax Number:       

Length of association with property:       E-mail 

address: 

      

Please check one:   Owner:          Owner Representative:    

Signature:  

Directions:  Please answer all questions to the best of your knowledge and in good faith.  Mark the column corresponding to the appropriate 

response.  Additional details necessary to explain any yes or unknown responses should be provided in the “Comments” column.  Note: U 

indicates “Unknown”, NR indicates “No Response” and “N/A” indicates not applicable. 

QUESTION RESPONSE COMMENTS 

 Y N U NR  

1 Are you aware of any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant 

to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the 

property? 
    

      

2 Are you aware of any pending, threatened, or past administrative 

proceedings relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum 

products in, on or from the property? 
    

      

3 Are you aware of any notices from any governmental entity regarding 

any possible violation of environmental laws or possible liability 

relating to hazardous substances or petroleum products? 
    

      

Interviews with Owners and Occupants:  Section 10 of the ASTM E1527-13 Standard recommends that in addition to the three specific 

questions above, the Environmental Professional shall attempt to interview owners, operators, and occupants of the property to obtain 

information indicating recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property.  As such, EMG is providing a Pre-Survey 

Questionnaire under separate cover to the Key Site Manager or other site representative as designated by either the current owner or the 

intended User of the assessment data. 



 

 
 
 

EMG Corporate Headquarters 10461 Mill Run Circle, Suite 1100, Owings Mills, MD 21117 www.EMGcorp.com p 800.733.0660  f 410.785.6220 

 

If you have access to any of the following helpful documents, please indicate them below and then send them to EMG via 

standard mail or e-mail along with this questionnaire. Mailing address:  10461 Mill Run Circle, Suite 1100, Owings Mills, MD 21117  

Helpful Documents to be forwarded EMG: 

 Environmental site assessment reports (i.e., Phase I, Phase II, tank testing results, radon, lead paint, or asbestos testing, etc.) 

 Environmental compliance audit reports; risk assessments; and recorded Activity and Use Limitations (AULs) 

 Environmental permits (i.e., solid waste disposal, hazardous waste disposal, wastewater, NPDES, underground injection, etc.) 

 Registrations for underground storage tanks (USTs) and aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) 

 Registrations for underground injection systems 

 Material safety data sheets 

 Community right-to-know plan 

 Safety plans; preparedness and prevention plans; spill prevention, countermeasure, and control plans, etc 

 Reports regarding hydrogeological or geotechnical conditions on the property and surrounding area  

 
Notices/correspondence from any agency relating to past/current violations of environmental laws, or liens encumbering the 

property 

 Hazardous waste generator notices or reports 

 Other:        
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for the site:

Miami Beach Marina 
300 Alton Road 
Miami, FL 
PO #:

Report ID: 20170428069 
Completed: 5/2/2017

Ecolog ERIS Ltd. 
Environmental Risk Information
Service (ERIS)
A division of Glacier Media Inc.
P: 1.866.517.5204
E: info@erisinfo.com

www.erisinfo.com

Search Results Summary
Date Source Comment
2016 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY Images Provided_

2011 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY Images Provided_

2006 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY Images Provided_

2001 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY Images Provided_

1998 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY Images Provided_

1993 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY Images Provided_

1976 POLKS Images Provided_

1972 POLKS Images Provided_

1968 POLKS Images Provided_

1964 POLKS Images Provided_

1959 POLKS Images Provided_

1955 POLKS Images Provided_

HISTORICAL DIRECTORY
REPORT



 www.erisinfo.com | 866-517-5204

5/2/2017

 

RE: CITY DIRECTORY RESEARCH 
Miami Beach Marina
300 Alton Road Miami, FL

,

Thank you for contacting ERIS for an City Directory Search for the site described above. Our staff has conducted a reverse listing City Directory search to
determine prior occupants of the subject site and adjacent properties. We have provided the nearest addresses(s) when adjacent addresses are not listed. If
we have searched a range of addresses, all addresses in that range found in the Directory are included.

Note: Reverse Listing Directories generally are focused on more highly developed areas. Newly developed areas may be covered in the more recent years, but
the older directories will tend to cover only the "central" parts of the city. To complete the search, we have either utilized the ACPL, Library of Congress, State
Archives, and/or a regional library or history center as well as multiple digitized directories. These do not claim to be a complete collection of all reverse listing
city directories produced.

ERIS has made every effort to provide accurate and complete information but shall not be held liable for missing, incomplete or inaccurate information. To
complete this search we used the general range(s) below to search for relevant findings. If you believe there are additional addresses or streets that require
searching please contact us at 866-517-5204.

Search Criteria:

250-350 of Alton Rd

Page: 2 Report ID: 20170428069 - 5/2/2017
www.erisinfo.com
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ALTON RD2016
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

ALTON RD2011
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
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ALTON RD2006
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

ALTON RD2001
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
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ALTON RD1998
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

ALTON RD1993
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
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ALTON RD - A1976
SOURCE: POLKS

ALTON RD - B1976
SOURCE: POLKS



Page: 7 Report ID: 20170428069 - 5/2/2017
www.erisinfo.com

ALTON RD1972
SOURCE: POLKS

ALTON RD1968
SOURCE: POLKS
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ALTON RD - A1964
SOURCE: POLKS

ALTON RD - B1964
SOURCE: POLKS
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ALTON RD1959
SOURCE: POLKS

ALTON RD1955
SOURCE: POLKS



---End of Report---









Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-2400

Division of Waste Management
Petroleum Storage Systems

Storage Tank Facility Annual Compliance Site Inspection Report

Facility Information:
8838561
V - Marine/Coastal Fuel
MIAMI BEACH MARINA
344 ALTON RD
MIAMI BEACH, FL 33139-8982
25° 46' 16.8175''
80° 8' 21.5583''
DPHO

County: MIAMI-DADE Inspection Date: 11/04/2016

# of Inspected ASTs: 0
USTs: 4

Mineral Acid Tanks: 0

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Facility Name:

Latitude:
Longitude:
LL Method:

Inspection Result:
Result: In Compliance

Also Performed:

INSURANCE

ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Financial Responsibility:

Financial Responsibility:

Insurance Carrier:

Effective Date: Expiration Date:08/06/2016 08/06/2017

Findings:
No training certificates are present.

Signatures:

TKDERM - MIAMI - DADE DEPT OF REGULATORY & ECON RESOURCES

Storage Tank Program Office

(305) 372-6807

Storage Tank Program Office Phone Number
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Facility ID: 8838561

Victor E Cabrera Jason Tenney

INSPECTOR NAME REPRESENTATIVE NAME

REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATUREINSPECTOR SIGNATURE

Owners of UST facilities are reminded that the Federal Energy Policy Act of 2005 and 40 CFR 280 Subpart
J, requires Operator Training at all facilities by October 15, 2018. For further information please visit:
http://www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/tanks/pages/op_train.htm

System Tests

Date
Completed

Results Reviewed Next Due Comment
Date

Completed Tests

Type

Annual Operability 10/21/2016 Passed 11/04/2016 10/21/2017 Done by Gator
Petroleum

Breach of Integrity 10/24/2016 Passed 11/04/2016 10/24/2018 Done by Gator
Petroleum

Annual Operability 10/19/2016 Passed 11/04/2016 10/19/2017 Florida Metro
Construction
certified leak
detector T3300
panel

Breach of Integrity 10/24/2016 Passed 11/04/2016 10/24/2018 Done by Gator
Petroleum

Annual Inline Leak 10/21/2016 Passed 11/04/2016 10/21/2017 Done by Gator
Petroleum

Reviewed Records

Record Category Record Type From Date To Date Reviewed Record
Comment

Two Years Monthly Release
Detection Results

09/15/2014 11/04/2016 Done by Gator Petroleum

Two Years Certificate of
Financial
Responsiblity

08/06/2015 11/04/2016 Insured by ACE American
Insurance Company under
policy (G21846107011)

Life Time Written Release
Detection Response
Level Info

11/04/2016 11/04/2016 RDRL
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Facility ID: 8838561

Record Category Record Type From Date To Date Reviewed Record
Comment

Two Years Monthly Maint.
Visual Examinations
and Results

09/15/2014 11/04/2016 Done by Gator Petroleum

Two Years Electronic Release
Detection Equip.
Monthly Checks

09/15/2014 11/04/2016 Done by Gator Petroleum

Inspection Comments

11/04/2016

On site with Mr. Jason Tenney (Dock Master) 305-673-6000 for an annual compliance inspection of
(2) 5,745 gallons and (2) 9,450 gallons fiberglass USTs. All tanks were installed on 2/29/1984 and
converted into double wall by means of internal lining on 2007.

The registration information was verified and no changes were noted.

The State registration placard was current 2016-2017 and properly posted on site.

Certificate of Financial Responsibility is available and current. The facility is insured with ACE and
coverage is running from 08/6/2016-08/6/2017.

Written Release Detection Response Level is posted on site.

Annual Operability Test is current and available. Test certifying the Veeder Root TLS 350 was
performed by Gator Petroleum on 10/21/2016 and passed.

Annual Operability Test certifying the T-3300 panel was performed by Florida Metro Construction
Company on 10/19/2016 and passed.

Annual Inline Leak Detection Test is current and available. Test was performed by Gator Petroleum
Testing on 10/21/2016 and passed.

The breach of integrity test on all (4) tanks was done by Gator Petroleum on 10/24/2016 and
passed.

Monthly Visual, Electronic Detection, and Monitoring Well logs are available, 24 months noted. The
logs are done by Gator Petroleum.

Electronic release detection is monitored through the TLS-350 and the T-3300 panel. All functions
were normal at the time of the inspection. The liquid status report was conducted. The Veeder Root
TLS  monitors the sensors in the STPs sumps, piping sumps and transition sump. Interstitial sensors
of all four tanks is monitored through the T-3300 Panel located by the tank farm. At the time of the
inspection The T-3300 was showing all sensors normal. The audio and visual alarms were working
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Facility ID: 8838561

on both devices.

There are a total of (7) dispensers on site, The dispenser liners were dry and hoses and nozzles are
all in food conditions.

Fill port & vapor recovery lids were properly marked as per API standards. Fill port & vapor recovery
watertight caps contained gaskets and had tight seals. Fill ports & vapor recovery spill containment
buckets were free of liquid.

All the STP contain mechanical line leak detectors.STP components were free of corrosion. All the
sumps had the piping boots pulled back for release detection and the sensors were correctly
positioned below piping.

There are a total of (6) monitoring wells on site. All monitoring well concrete pads and lids were
intact and properly color coded. All monitoring well watertight caps were locked or properly secured
and contain gasket. All monitoring well collars/risers were at least 1 inch above the surface and the
containment appears to be properly grouted. No visual evidence of free floating product or sheen
observed, no product odors were detected during the inspection of all the monitoring wells. All
monitoring wells DTW/D was measured on 11/4/2016. On this date water column levels were
determined adequate for release detection meeting the 3 ft requirement.

A copy of the inspection report will be sent via email to the station representative Mr.Jason Tenney
at info@miamibeachmarina.com for facility records.

Site diagram was drawn and attached to FIRST dated 11/4/2016. Pictures were taken.

Inspection Photos

11/04/2016

Marina entrance overview

Added Date 11/04/2016

Overview of tank farm

Added Date
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Facility ID: 8838561

11/04/2016

Fill ports and vapor recovery no violations noted

Added Date 11/04/2016

STP sumps free of violations

Added Date

11/04/2016

Transition sump no violations noted

Added Date 11/04/2016

Dispenser island

Added Date
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Facility ID: 8838561

11/04/2016

High speed diesel pump

Added Date 11/04/2016

High speed diesel system

Added Date

11/04/2016

Dispensers hose and nozzles in good conditions

Added Date 11/04/2016

Dispenser liners no violations noted

Added Date
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Facility ID: 8838561

11/04/2016

Monitoring wells properly marked

Added Date 11/04/2016

T-3300 Panel free of alarms

Added Date

11/04/2016

Veeder Root TLS free of alarms

Added Date 11/04/2016

Sensor printout

Added Date
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HEADQUARTERS:  EMG CORPORATE CENTER 10461 Mill Run Circle Suite 1100 Owings Mills, Maryland 21117 800 733 0660 FAX 410 785 6220 
www.emgcorp.com 

 
Fire Department Email RFI 

Date: May 10, 2017 
Miami Beach Fire Department 
EMG Project No.: 123091.17R000-001.135  
 
Dear Sir or Madam: 
 
EMG is an environmental and engineering consulting firm conducting an investigation on behalf of the property owner of 
current and historical conditions which could potentially impact the environmental condition of the following property: 
 
Miami Beach Marina 
300, 344 Alton Road 
Miami, Florida  33139 
 
Through the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), we request any available information on file which is related to 
potential environmental issues concerning the above-referenced property.  Specifically, we request your assistance by 
providing us with information concerning existing or historical conditions for the above-referenced property, including: 
 
1)  How far back are records maintained by this Department? 
 
2)  Are there any required Department environmental permits, registrations, or notifications, and if any, the compliance 
status and any reported violations (including violation status)? 
 
3)  Are there any petroleum product/hazardous material storage tanks, both aboveground and underground? 
 
4)  Are there any releases of petroleum products and/or hazardous materials? 
 
5) Does the Fire Department conduct routine life-safety inspections at the property? If yes, what is the frequency? 
 
6) What is the date of last Fire Department Inspection? 
 
7) Are there any OUTSTANDING Fire Code violations? If yes, please provide documentation describing the violation(s). 
 
 
Any follow-up documentation may be returned via email, faxed to 410.785.6220, or emailed to: 
 
rfi@emgcorp.com  
 
If you need additional information to complete this request, please contact me at 800.733.0660 x6426.  Thank you for 
your prompt attention to this matter. 
 
Sincerely,  
Jay Hutchison 
Project Manager 
EMG 
 

mailto:rfi@emgcorp.com
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